






11-01-16 AMEND REQUEST 

1 of 2 

Amendment Request 
This request form is not required for amendments to grant contracts. Route a completed request, as one file in PDF format, 
via e-mail attachment sent to:  Agsprs.Agsprs@tn.gov 

 APPROVED 

 CHIEF PROCUREMENT OFFICER                                      DATE 

 

Agency request tracking # 31865-00350 

1. Procuring Agency Department of Finance and Administration, Division of TennCare 

2. Contractor Keystone Peer Review Organization, Inc. (KEPRO) 

3. Edison contract ID # 34597 

4. Proposed amendment # 5 

5. Contract’s Original Effective Date January 15, 2013 

6. Current end date  
 

January 14, 2020 

7. Proposed end date  
 

January 14, 2021 

8. Current Maximum Liability or Estimated Liability 
 

$ 70,678,224.00 

9. Proposed Maximum Liability or Estimated Liability  
 

$75,678,224.00 

10. Strategic Technology Solutions Pre-Approval Endorsement 
Request 
– information technology service (N/A to THDA) 

 Not Applicable     Attached     

11. eHealth Pre-Approval Endorsement Request  
– health-related professional, pharmaceutical, laboratory, or imaging   Not Applicable     Attached     

12. Human Resources Pre-Approval Endorsement Request  
– state employee training service  Not Applicable     Attached     

13. Explain why the proposed amendment is needed 

TennCare Medical Appeals is requesting an extension of the KEPRO medical contract through 

January 14, 2021 as Medical Appeals transitions to a new appeals tracking system. KEPRO 
provides technical & software support, reporting services, quality assurance, medical reviews 
and medical witnesses for TennCare medical service appeals hearings. The technical and 
service support is for the ProLaw appeals tracking system. We are in the process of procuring 
a new appeals tracking system that will not be complete until early 2020 at the earliest. 
Medical appeals will need KEPRO’s continued support for ProLaw prior to and after go live 
with the new tracking system in 2020 because issues and appeals that are opened in Prolaw 
prior to go live with the new system will remain housed in Prolaw until resolution of the 

mailto:Agsprs.Agsprs@tn.gov


11-01-16 AMEND REQUEST 

2 of 2 

Agency request tracking # 31865-00350 

appeal/issue. This transition of cases will take at least six months, lasting well into 2020. 
Extension of the KEPRO contract is essential to maintain business continuity and to ensure a 
smooth transition from Prolaw to a replacement system. 

14. If the amendment involves a change in Scope, describe efforts to identify reasonable, competitive, 
procurement alternatives to amending the contract. 

No change in scope. 

Signature of Agency head or authorized designee, title of signatory, and date (the authorized designee may 
sign his or her own name if indicated on the Signature Certification and Authorization document)     

 



 

 

C O N T R AC T  A M E N D M E N T  C O V E R  S H E E T  

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment # 

31865-00350 34597       05 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

Keystone Peer Review Organization, Inc. (KEPRO) 0000013433 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 

Extending Term and Increasing Maximum Liability 

Amendment Changes Contract End Date:           YES     NO End Date:          January 14, 2021 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A): $       

Funding — 

FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount 

2013 $1,675,660.00 $1,675,660.00   $3,351,320.00 

2014 $3,921,032.50 $3,921,032.50   $7,842,065.00 

2015 $3,974,963.50 $3,974,963.50   $7,949,927.00 

2016 $4,964,400.00 $4,964,400.00   $9,928,800.00 

2017 $6,025,056.00 $6,025,056.00   $12,050,112.00 

2018 $5,050,000.00 $5,050,000.00   $10,100,000.00 

2019 $4,750,000.00 $4,750,000.00   $9,500,000.00 

2020 $4,978,000.00 $4,978,000.00   $9,956,000.00 

2021 $2,500,000.00 $2,500,000.00   $5,000,000.00 

TOTAL: $37,839,112.00 $37,839,112.00   $75,678,224.00 

 

Budget Officer Confirmation:  There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required 
to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other 
obligations. 

CPO USE 

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional) 

            

 



1 

AMENDMENT #5  
TO CONTRACT 34597 

BETWEEN THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, 
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION, 

DIVISION OF TENNCARE 
AND 

KEYSTONE PEER REVIEW ORGANIZATION, INC. 

This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of Finance 
and Administration, Division of TennCare, hereinafter referred to as the “State” and Keystone Peer 
Review Organization, Inc. (KEPRO), hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor.”  For good and valuable 
consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, it is mutually understood and agreed by 
and between said, undersigned contracting parties that the subject contract is hereby amended as 
follows:  

1. Contract section B.1. and B.2. are deleted in their entirety and replaced with the following:

B.1.

B.2.

This Contract shall be effective for the period beginning January 15, 2013, and ending on 
January 14, 2021. The Contractor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the State shall 
have no obligation for services rendered by the Contractor which were not performed 
within this specified contract period. 

Term Extension. The State reserves the right to extend this Contract for an additional 
period or periods of time representing increments of no more than one year and a total 
contract term of no more than eight (8) years, provided that such an extension of the 
contract term is effected prior to the current, contract expiration date by means of a 
contract amendment. If a term extension necessitates additional funding beyond that 
which was included in the original Contract, an increase of the State's maximum liability 
will also be effected through contract amendment, and shall be based upon payment 
rates provided in the original Contract. 

2. Contract section C.1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

C.1. Maximum Liability. In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this 
Contract exceed Seventy Five Million Six Hundred Seventy Eight Thousand Two 
Hundred Twenty Four Dollars ($75,678,224.00). The payment rates in section C.3 shall 
constitute the entire compensation due the Contractor for all service and Contractor 
obligations hereunder regardless of the difficulty, materials or equipment required. The 
payment rates include, but are not limited to, all applicable taxes, fees, overheads, and all 
other direct and indirect costs incurred or to be incurred by the Contractor. 

The Contractor is not entitled to be paid the maximum liability for any period under the 
Contract or any extensions of the Contract for work not requested by the State. The 
maximum liability represents available funds for payment to the Contractor and does not 
guarantee payment of any such funds to the Contractor under this Contract unless the 
State requests work and the Contractor performs said work. In which case, the 
Contractor shall be paid in accordance with the payment rates detailed in section C.3. 
The State is under no obligation to request work from the Contractor in any specific dollar 
amounts or to request any work at all from the Contractor during any period of this 
Contract. 

3. Contract section C.3 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

C.3. Payment Methodology.  The Contractor shall be compensated based on the payment 
rates herein for units of service authorized by the State in a total amount not to exceed 
the Contract Maximum Liability established in section C.1.   

a. The Contractor’s compensation shall be contingent upon the satisfactory completion of
units, milestones, or increments of service defined in section A.

dcv3899
Highlight



2 

 
b. The Contractor shall be compensated for said units, milestones, or increments of service 

based upon the following payment rates:  
 

 

 

SERVICE 

 
 

Completed 
Medical 

Necessity 
Reviews   

 

 

PAYMENT RATE   

01/15/2013-            
01/14/2016 

 

PAYMENT RATE  ** 

01/15/2016 -           
01/14/2021 

 

Contractor 
Operations including  
Medical Necessity 

Reviews for Appeals 

Up to and 
including 350 

Medical 
Necessity 

reviews per 
month 

 

$600.117.00/Month 

 

$646,026.00/Month 

 

Monthly Medical  
Necessity Review for 

Each Appeal over 
350 

 

Each Review 
over 350 

 

$1,013.51  Each 

 

$1,091.05  Each 

 
Completion, approval and delivery of 

the requirement documents 
associated with an eligibility appeals 

tracking system separate from 
TEAMS (A.56). 

                                                                                  
$29,989.00  (one Time Payment)  

  

  The following payment rates apply to the Eligibility Determination Appeals Processes                                     
beginning September 1, 2013. 

 
   

SERVICE 

PAYMENT RATE   

09/01/2013-                            
01/14/2016 

PAYMENT RATE  ** 

01/15/2016 -           
01/14/2021 

Monthly Eligibility Appeals Process and 
Monitoring 

(begin September 1, 2013) 

 

$53,931.00/Month 

 

$58,057.00/Month 

 
 

        ** Rates for extension should the contract be amended for term extension pursuant to              
Section B.2. 

 
A "month" shall be defined as a minimum of one hundred sixty (160) hours of service.  The 
Contractor shall not bill more than the monthly rate even if the contractor works more than 160 
hours in a calendar month. The Contractor shall not be compensated for travel time to the primary 
location of service provision. In addition to monthly rates specified above, medical appeals 
processed will constitute additional monthly rates as specified above based solely on volume and 
in accordance with amounts submitted in Cost Proposal.  

 
The Contractor shall submit monthly invoices for completed work, in form and substance 
acceptable to the State with all of the necessary supporting documentation, prior to any payment.  
Such invoices shall, at a minimum, include the name of each individual, the individual's job title, 
the number of hours worked during the period, the applicable Payment Rate, the total 



3 

compensation requested for the individual, and the total amount due the Contractor for the period 
invoiced. 

 
Required Approvals.  The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties 
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations 
(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the 
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the 
Comptroller of the Treasury). 
 
Amendment Effective Date.  The revisions set forth herein shall be effective once all required approvals 
are obtained.  All other terms and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain 
in full force and effect.  
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

KEYSTONE PEER REVIEW ORGANIZATION, INC.: 

 

SIGNATURE DATE 

 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above)  

STUART C. MCWHORTER: 

 

STUART C. MCWHORTER, COMMISSIONER  DATE 

 

 



11-08-18 REQUEST-RULE 

 

1 of 2 

 

Rule Exception Request  
Use this document to request changes to Central Procurement Office templates, policies, or other procurement documents  
or to modify the “necessary contract clauses” identified in Tenn. Comp. R. & Reg. 0690-03-01-.17 (“CPO Rule 17”).  Complete 
this document in conformity with CPO Rule 17, which is available here.  Send the completed document in PDF format to: 
Agsprs.Agsprs@tn.gov  All Rule Exception Requests are subject to review and approval by the Chief Procurement Officer.  
Rule Exception Requests that propose to modify any of CPO Rule 17’s necessary contract clauses shall be subject to review 
and approval by the Comptroller of the Treasury.  Note: Any change to the template language regarding the Limitation of 
Contractor’s Liability shall be submitted using the Limitation of Contractor’s Liability Request.    

 
      
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Agency request tracking # 31865-00350 

1. Procuring Agency 
Department of Finance and Administration, Division of 
TennCare 

2. Edison contract ID # 34597 

3. Contractor or Grantee Keystone Peer Review Organization, Inc. (KEPRO) 

4. Contract’s Effective Date  January 15, 2013 

5. Contract or grant contract’s Term (with ALL 

options to extend exercised) 
96 months 

6. Contract’s Maximum Liability (with ALL 

options to extend exercised) 
$ 70,678,224.00 

7. Citation and explanation of the rule(s) for which the exception is requested     
 
Rule #0690-03-01-.14(2)( c) - requirement that any multi-year contract shall not be for a period longer than sixty (60) 
months unless approved by the Chief Procurement Officer (CPO) as being in the best interests of the State.    
 

8. Description of requested changes If adding new provisions or modifying existing provisions, insert the 

new or modified provisions in their entirety.  Please provide red-lines or track changes to highlight any 
deviations from template language.   
 

TennCare Medical Appeals is requesting an extension of the KEPRO medical contract through 
January 14, 2021 as Medical Appeals transitions to a new appeals tracking system.  
 

9. Scope of Goods or Services Caption: TennCare Member Appeals Process 

10. Justification     

 
TennCare Medical Appeals is requesting an extension of the KEPRO medical contract through 
January 14, 2021 as Medical Appeals transitions to a new appeals tracking system. KEPRO provides technical & 
software support, reporting services, quality assurance, medical reviews and medical witnesses for TennCare 
medical service appeals hearings. The technical and service support is for the ProLaw appeals tracking system. We 
are in the process of procuring a new appeals tracking system that will not be complete until early 2020 at the 
earliest. Medical appeals will need KEPRO’s continued support for ProLaw prior to and after go live with the new 
tracking system in 2020 because issues and appeals that are opened in Prolaw prior to go live with the new system 
will remain housed in Prolaw until resolution of the appeal/issue. This transition of cases will take at least six months, 

APPROVED 
 
 
 

COMPTROLLER OF THE TREASURY 
 

APPROVED 
 
 
 

CHIEF PROCUREMENT OFFICER 

 

http://share.tn.gov/sos/rules/0690/0690-03/0690-03-01.20140120.pdf
mailto:Agsprs.Agsprs@tn.gov


11-08-18 REQUEST-RULE 

 

2 of 2 

 

lasting well into 2020. Extension of the KEPRO contract is essential to maintain business continuity and to ensure a 
smooth transition from Prolaw to a replacement system. 

 

Signature of Agency head or designee and date 

 
 

 

 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee 

Revised April 2014 

 

 

 

 

 

*Contact Name: 
Matt Brimm *Contact 

Phone: 

615-687-5811 

*Presenter’s 
name(s): 

William Aaron 

Edison Contract 

Number: (if applicable) 

34597 RFS Number: 
(if applicable) 

31865-00350 

*Original or 

Proposed Contract 
Begin Date: 

January 15, 2013 *Current or 

Proposed End 
Date: 

January 14, 2020 

Current Request Amendment Number: 
(if applicable) 

5 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date: 
(if applicable) 

July 1, 2019 

*Department Submitting: Finance and Administration 

*Division: Division of TennCare 

*Date Submitted: March 29, 2019 

*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: Yes 

If not, explain: N/A 

*Contract Vendor Name: Keystone Peer Review Organization, Inc. 

*Current or Proposed Maximum Liability: $70,678,224.00 

*Estimated Total Spend for Commodities: N/A 

*Current or Proposed Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year: 
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 

FY: 2013 FY:2014 FY:2015 FY:2016 FY: 2017 FY: 2018 

$3,351,320.00 $7,842,065.00 $7,949,927.00 $9,928,800.00 $12,050,112.00 $10,100,000,000 

FY:2019 FY:2020     

$11,931,000.00 $7,525,000.00     

*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract: 
(attach backup documentation from Edison) 

FY: 2013 FY: 2014 FY: 2015 FY:2016 FY:2017 FY: 2018 

$3,300,643.50 $7,745,781.55 $8,064,453.63 $9,928,760.01 $10,979,140.95 $10,581,998.75 

FY: 2019      

$6,514,232.40 
(Expenditures 

through February 
2019) 

     

IF Contract Allocation has been 

greater than Contract 

Expenditures, please give the 

reasons and explain where surplus 

funds were spent: 

 
 

N/A 

IF surplus funds have been carried 

forward, please give the reasons 

and provide the authority for the 

 

N/A 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee 

Revised April 2014 

 

 

 
carry forward provision:  

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded 

Contract Allocation, please give the 

reasons and explain how funding 

was acquired to pay the overage: 

 
N/A 

*Contract Funding Source/Amount: 

 

State: 

 

$28,889,112.00 

 

Federal: 

 

$28,889,112.00 

 

Interdepartmental: 

  

Other: 

 

If “other” please define:  

If “interdepartmental” please define:  

Dates of All Previous Amendments 

or Revisions: (if applicable) 

Brief Description of Actions in Previous 

Amendments or Revisions: (if applicable) 

Amendment #1 9/30/15 Term Extension for optional year and funding to 
support the extension. 

Amendment #2 10/31/15 Term Extension for optional year and funding to 
support the extension. 

Amendment #3 12/2017 Term Extension for optional year and funding to 
support the extension. 

Amendment #4 5/2018 Term Extension and Increased Maximum Liability 

Method of Original Award: (if applicable) Request for Proposal (RFP) 

*What were the projected costs of the 

service for the entire term of the contract 

prior to contract award? 

How was this cost determined? 

 

$21,789,909.00 

Cost Proposal (for initial term) 

*List number of other potential vendors 

who could provide this good or service; 

efforts to identify other competitive 

procurement alternatives; and the 

reason(s) a sole-source contract is in the 
best interest of the State. 

This contract was competitively 

procured and KePro had the highest 

combined score factoring experience 

and qualifications, technical response, 

and cost proposal. 

Provide information on the 

circumstances and status of any 

disciplinary action taken or pending 

against the vendor during the past 5 

years with state agencies/ departments, 

professional organizations, or through 

any legal action. 

No disciplinary actions identified. 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee 

Revised April 2014 

 

 

In addition, please provide any 

information regarding the due diligence 
that the Department has taken to ensure 

TennCare googled this contractor and 

did not identify any illegal activity. 

Language in the contract requires 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee 

Revised April 2014 

 

 

 

that the vendor is not or has not been 

involved in any circumstances related to 

illegal activity, including but not limited 
to fraud. 

immediate notification to the state 

regarding illegal activity or fraud if 

discovered during the term of this 

Contract. 

 



~ /. l ~ "' • 

~-:~"'~l~ CONTRACT AMENDMENT COVER SHEET 
. r. .. 

· ·~.. . . -. . 
Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract# Amendment# 

31865-00350 34597 04 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

Keystone Peer Review Organization, Inc. (KEPRO) 00000013433 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(&) 

Extends Term and Increases Maximum Liability 

Amendment Changes Contract End Date: ~YES 0No I End Date: January 14, 2020 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE I!Br this Am~ogro!lnl (zero If N/A): $ 12,900,000.00 

Funding-
FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount 

2013 $1 ,675,660.00 $1,675,660.00 $3,351,320.00 

2014 $3,921,032.50 $3,921,032.50 $7,842,065.00 

2015 $3,974,963.50 $3,974,963.50 $7,949,927.00 

2016 $4,964,400.00 $4,964,400.00 $9,928,800.00 

2017 $6,025,056.00 $6,025,056.00 $12,050,112.00 

2018 $5,050,000.00 $5,050,000.00 $10,100,000.00 

2019 $5,965,500.00 $5,965,500.00 $11 ,931 ,000.00 

2020 $3,762,500 .00 $3,762,500.00 $7,525,000.00 

TOTAL: $35,339,112.00 $35,339,112.00 $70,678,224.00 

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funding: DYES ~NO 
Budget Officer Confirmation: There Is a balance in the OCR USE 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required 
to be paid that Is not already encumbered to pay other 

~ 
s (eed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional) 

TN00000163 70803000 



FY2013

FY2014

FY2015

FY2016

FY2017

FY2018

FY2019

TOTAL $57,115,010.79

$9,928,760.01

$10,979,140.95

$6,514,232.40

$10,581,998.75

Keystone Peer Review Organization, Inc. (KEPRO)

Edison Contract ID:  34597

CONTRACT EXPENDITURES BY FISCAL YEAR

(Payment Detail Attached)

$3,300,643.50

$7,745,781.55

(Expenditures through February 2019)

$8,064,453.63

Vendor #:  0000013433

*No Liquidated Damages have been assessed at this time.



FY 2013 Payments

Fiscal Year Unit Voucher ID Invoice Pymt Date  Pymt Amount 

2013 31865 00664263 INV-0000008849 3/8/2013 $300,058.50

2013 31865 00687216 INV-0000008898 4/17/2013 $600,117.00

2013 31865 00687215 INV-0000008970 5/3/2013 $600,117.00

2013 31865 00715727 INV-0000009026 6/7/2013 $600,117.00

2013 31865 00722894 INV-0000009087 7/5/2013 $600,117.00

2013 31865 00749913 INV-0000009146 8/8/2013 $600,117.00

Total FY 2013: $3,300,643.50

FY 2014 Payments

Fiscal Year Unit Voucher ID Invoice Pymt Date  Pymt Amount 

2014 31865 00768536 INV-0000009209 9/12/2013 $600,117.00

2014 31865 00779406 INV-0000009261 10/4/2013 $600,117.00

2014 31865 00790556 INV-0000009335 11/1/2013 $654,048.00

2014 31865 00813449 INV-0000009388 12/10/2013 $654,048.00

2014 31865 00821948 INV-0000009460 1/3/2014 $654,048.00

2014 31865 00844444 INV-0000009488 2/6/2014 $654,048.00

2014 31865 00868064 INV-0000009534 3/11/2014 $654,048.00

2014 31865 00886245 INV-0000009602 4/9/2014 $654,048.00

2014 31865 00903085 INV-0000009665 5/7/2014 $654,048.00

2014 31865 00916717 INV-0000009739 6/5/2014 $654,048.00

2014 31865 00937279 INV-0000009816 7/3/2014 $659,115.55

2014 31865 00962913 INV-0000009882 8/6/2014 $654,048.00

$7,745,781.55

Vendor ID:   0000013433

Total FY 2014:

KEPRO

Edison Contract ID:  34597



Contract Expenditures by Fiscal Year (Continued)

KEPRO - Edison #34597

FY 2015 Payments

Fiscal Year Unit Voucher ID Invoice Pymt Date  Pymt Amount 

2015 31865 01000259 INV-0000010058 10/9/2014 $654,048.00

2015 31865 01000268 INV-10105/10106 10/10/2014 $690,534.36

2015 31865 01008283 INV-0000010160 10/31/2014 $723,980.19

2015 31865 01036344 INV-0000010215 12/11/2014 $712,831.58

2015 31865 01040446 INV-0000010305 12/30/2014 $658,102.04

2015 31865 01055605 INV-0000010413 2/4/2015 $695,601.91

2015 31865 01080008 INV-0000010482 3/6/2015 $654,048.00

2015 31865 01099776 INV-0000010880 4/9/2015 $654,048.00

2015 31865 01114996 INV-0000010975 5/1/2015 $654,048.00

2015 31865 01126633 INV-0000011049 6/3/2015 $654,048.00

2015 31865 01144880 INV-0000011150 7/3/2015 $654,048.00

2015 31865 01169219 INV-0000011205 8/13/2015 $659,115.55

$8,064,453.63

FY 2016 Payments

Fiscal Year Unit Voucher ID Invoice Pymt Date  Pymt Amount 

2016 31865 01192712 INV-0000011289 9/29/2015 $672,291.18

2016 31865 01200086 INV-0000011485 10/7/2015 $696,615.42

2016 31865 01211283 INV-0000011578 10/30/2015 $855,320.19

2016 31865 01243369 INV-0000011857 12/23/2015 $827,358.21

2016 31865 01243368 INV-0000011703 12/23/2015 $938,844.31

2016 31865 01257010 INV-0000011975 2/3/2016 $821,277.15

2016 31865 01269443 INV-0000012080 3/3/2016 $715,070.15

2016 31865 01286805 INV-0000012206 3/31/2016 $853,556.85

2016 31865 01307436 INV-0000012317 4/29/2016 $912,473.55

2016 31865 01327327 INV-0000012379 5/27/2016 $884,106.25

2016 31865 01361720 INV-0000012471 7/19/2016 $836,100.05

2016 31865 01361718 INV-0000012590 7/29/2016 $915,746.70

$9,928,760.01Total FY 2016:

Total FY 2015:



Contract Expenditures by Fiscal Year (Continued)

KEPRO - Edison #34597

FY 2017 Payments

Fiscal Year Unit Voucher ID Invoice Pymt Date  Pymt Amount 

2017 31865 01385037 INV-0000012705 9/2/2016 $760,817.60

2017 31865 01392905 INV-0000012870 9/30/2016 $948,478.20

2017 31865 01408222 INV-0000012997 10/28/2016 $951,751.35

2017 31865 01436978 INV-0000013116 12/13/2016 $924,475.10

2017 31865 01454917 INV-0000013215 1/9/2017 $935,385.60

2017 31865 01458316 INV-0000013348 1/24/2017 $938,658.75

2017 31865 01474800 INV-0000013457 3/2/2017 $877,559.95

2017 31865 01487668 INV-0000013612 3/30/2017 $866,649.45

2017 31865 01512477 INV-0000013723 4/28/2017 $910,291.45

2017 31865 01527816 INV-0000013913 5/30/2017 $865,558.40

2017 31865 01539569 INV-0000014004 6/30/2017 $925,566.15

2017 31865 01558350 INV-0000014149 7/28/2017 $1,073,948.95

$10,979,140.95

FY 2018 Payments

Fiscal Year Unit Voucher ID Invoice Pymt Date  Pymt Amount 

2018 31865 01576448 INV-0000014232 8/30/2017 $876,468.90

2018 31865 01591023 INV-0000014355 9/29/2017 $902,654.10

2018 31865 01605196 INV-0000014431 10/30/2017 $914,655.65

2018 31865 01623247 INV-0000014556 11/30/2017 $1,107,771.50

2018 31865 01637215 INV-0000014634 12/29/2017 $1,028,124.85

2018 31865 01654289 INV-0000014727 1/30/2018 $981,209.70

2018 31865 01669280 INV-0000014849 3/2/2018 $859,012.10

2018 31865 01681370 INV-0000014964 3/29/2018 $726,995.05

2018 31865 01696314 INV-0000015068 4/30/2018 $837,191.10

2018 31865 01713893 INV-0000015165 5/30/2018 $776,092.30

2018 31865 01744253 INV-0000015240 7/13/2018 $842,646.35

2018 31865 01744295 INV-0000015320 7/30/2018 $729,177.15

$10,581,998.75Total FY 2018:

Total FY 2017:



Contract Expenditures by Fiscal Year (Continued)

KEPRO - Edison #34597

FY 2019 Payments

Fiscal Year Unit Voucher ID Invoice Pymt Date  Pymt Amount 

2019 31865 01757421 INV-0000015410 8/30/2018 $825,189.55

2019 31865 01786789 INV-0000015526 10/16/2018 $749,907.10

2019 31865 01786791 INV-0000015623 10/16/2018 $805,550.65

2019 31865 01799658 INV-0000015711 11/30/2018 $863,376.30

2019 31865 01815732 INV-0000015822 12/28/2018 $913,564.60

2019 31865 01828000 INV-0000015953 1/30/2019 $815,370.10

2019 31865 01844618 INV-0000016051 3/1/2019 $773,910.20

2019 31865 Pending INV-0000016160 Pending $767,363.90

$6,514,232.40Total FY 2019:


	Fiscal Review Letter March 29, 2019
	KEPRO Amendment #5 FRC Submission



